

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*
Vice President, Legal Projects

TAX FOUNDATION
529 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 420
Washington, D.C. 20045

(202) 464-6200
henchman@taxfoundation.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE OPERATES
 AS A PENALTY AND IS NOT A TAX. 4

 A. A Tax is Widely Defined as an Exaction
 Imposed for the Primary Purpose of
 Raising Revenue for General Spending. 4

 B. The Individual Mandate is a Penalty and
 Not a Tax Because Its Primary Purpose is
 Not to Raise Revenue but to Penalize..... 12

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONTENTION THAT
 THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS A TAX
 DOES NOT ADDRESS THE FACT THAT IT
 WOULD BE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 CAPITATION TAX UNAPPORTIONED BY
 STATE POPULATION. 16

 III.HOLDING THAT THE INDIVIDUAL
 MANDATE IS A TAX WOULD LEAD TO
 SERIOUS NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES
 FOR LEGAL JURISPRUDENCE. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apocada v. Wilson</i> , 525 P.2d 876 (N.M. 1974).....	12
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So.2d 1072 (La. 1983).....	9
<i>Auto. Club of Oregon v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 674 (Or. 1992)	12
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	15
<i>Bd. of Overseers of the Bar v. Lee</i> , 422 A.2d 998 (Me. 1990)	9
<i>BHA Inv., Inc. v. State</i> , 63 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2003)	9
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm'n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 587 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. 1998).....	10
<i>Brown v. County of Horry</i> , 417 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 1992).....	11
<i>Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Webster County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 71 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1995)	7

<i>Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Bd. v. State Corp. Comm'n,</i> 956 P.2d 685, (Kan. 1998)	9
<i>City of Hawarden v. US W. Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 590 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1999)	9
<i>City of Huntington v. Bacon,</i> 473 S.E.2d 743 (W.Va. 1996)	12
<i>City of North Little Rock v. Graham,</i> 647 S.W.2d 452 (Ark. 1983)	8
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Police Guild,</i> 553 P.2d 1316 (Wash. 1976).....	11
<i>County Joe, Inc. v. City of Eagan,</i> 560 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1997)	10
<i>Crocker v. Finley,</i> 459 N.E.2d 1346 (Ill. 1984)	9
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,</i> 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	15
<i>Douglas County Contractors Ass'n v. Douglas County,</i> 929 P.2d 253 (Nev. 1996)	10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber,</i> 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	16
<i>Emerson Coll. v. City of Boston,</i> 462 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. 1984)	9
<i>Ennis v. State Highway Comm'n,</i> 108 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. 1952)	9

<i>Gunby v. Yates</i> , 102 S.E.2d 548 (Ga. 1958).....	8
<i>Heatherly v. State</i> , 678 S.E.2d 656 (N.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Horner v. Governor</i> , 951 A.2d 180 (N.H. 2008).....	10
<i>Hurt v. Cooper</i> , 110 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1937).....	11
<i>Krumpelman v. Louisville & Jefferson County Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 314 S.W.2d 557 (Ky. 1958).....	9
<i>Leggett v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1961).....	10
<i>Lightwave Tech., LLC v. Escambia County</i> , 804 So.2d 176 (Ala. 2001).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Northern Virginia Transp. Authority</i> , 657 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 2008).....	11
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 55 P.3d 768 (Ariz. 2002).....	8
<i>Memphis Retail Liquor Dealers' Ass'n v. City of Memphis</i> , 547 S.W.2d 244 (Tenn. 1977).....	11

<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	7
<i>Monarch Mining Co. v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 270 P.2d 738 (Mont. 1954)	10
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Olustee Co-op Ass'n v. Oklahoma Wheat Utilization Research and Market Dev. Comm'n</i> , 391 P.2d 216 (Okl. 1964)	10
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Lanzaro</i> , 658 A.2d 282 (N.J. 1995)	10
<i>RTC Commercial Assets Trust 1995-NP3-1 v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Rural Tel. Coal. v. F.C.C.</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>Scott v. Donnelly</i> , 133 N.W.2d 418 (N.D. 1965)	10
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 937 P.2d 1350 (Cal. 1997)	8

<i>State ex. rel. Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Comp. Bd. v. Withrow,</i> 579 N.E.2d 705 (Ohio 1991).....	12
<i>State v. Foster,</i> 46 A. 833 (R.I. 1900).....	11
<i>State v. Jackman,</i> 211 N.W.2d 480 (Wis. 1973).....	12
<i>State v. Medeiros,</i> 973 P.2d 736 (Haw. 1999)	9
<i>Stuart v. Am. Sec. Bank,</i> 494 A.2d 1333 (D.C. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. La Franca,</i> 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,</i> 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. State of New York,</i> 315 U.S. 510 (1942)	6
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n,</i> 942 P.2d 906 (Utah 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 942 P.2d 915 (Utah 1997).....	11
<i>Valandra v. Viedt,</i> 259 N.W.2d 510 (S.D. 1977).....	11
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey,</i> 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>Woodward v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 3 A.2d 167 (Pa. 1938)	10
<i>Workmen’s Comp. Comm’n v. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Corp.</i> , 570 A.2d 323 (Md. 1990)	9
<i>Zelinger v. City & County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XVI.....	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 4	16, 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A	14, 18
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

1 Story Const. § 880.....	7
ALVIN RABUSHKA, TAXATION IN COLONIAL AMERICA (2008).....	4
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	7
BlueCross BlueShield of North Carolina, <i>In the Spotlight: ACA Insurance Reforms</i> (July 13, 2011), http://www.bcbsnc.com/assets/hcr/pdfs/ spotlight_insurance_reforms.pdf	13

- Bradley Herring, *An Economic Perspective on the Individual Mandate’s Severability from the PPACA*,
364 NEW ENG. J. MED. 16e (Mar. 10, 2011)13
- Cooley, *The Law of Taxation*, ch. 29
(4th ed. 1924).....7
- GEORGE MASON, VIRGINIA RATIFYING CONVENTION
PAPERS (1788).....17
- Guatham Nagesh, “IRS chief: Buy health insurance
or lose your tax refund,”
DAILY CALLER (Apr. 6, 2010)13
- Igor Volsky, “On Whether the Individual [sic]
Mandate Is A Tax,”
THINKPROGRESS.ORG (July 20, 2010).....13
- Jacqueline Klingebiel, *Obama: Mandate is Not a
Tax*, ABC NEWS (Sep. 20, 2009),
[http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2009/09/
obama-mandate-is-not-a-tax](http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2009/09/obama-mandate-is-not-a-tax).....13
- Joint Committee on Taxation, *Estimated Revenue
Effects of the Amendment in the Nature of a
Substitute to H.R. 4872, The “Reconciliation Act
of 2010,” As Amended, In Combination With the
Revenue Effects of H.R. 3590, The “Patient
Protection And Affordable Care Act (‘PPACA’),”
As Passed by the Senate, And Scheduled For
Consideration By The House Committee On Rules
On March 20, 2010*, (Mar. 20, 2010),
[http://www.jet.gov/publications.html?
func=startdown&id=3672](http://www.jet.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=3672)15

Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (Mar. 21, 2010), http://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=3673	14
Joseph D. Reid, Jr., <i>Tax Revolts in Historical Perspective</i> , 32 NAT’L TAX J. 67, 69 (1979) (“Tax revolts are as American as 1776.”)	4
Joseph Henchman & Arushi Sharma, <i>Virginia Constitution Requires Uniform Distribution of the Metrorail Tax Burden in Fairfax County</i> , TAX FOUNDATION FISCAL FACT NO. 233 (June 2010)	5
Kirk J. Stark, <i>The Right to Vote on Taxes</i> , 96 NW. U.L. REV. 191 (2001).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 36 (1788)	17
